

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

SMARTMATIC USA CORP., SMARTMATIC)	
INTERNATIONAL HOLDING B.V., and SGO)	
CORPORATION LIMITED,)	
)	Index No. 151136/2021
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	I.A.S. Part 58
-against-)	
)	David B. Cohen, J.S.C.
FOX CORPORATION, FOX NEWS NETWORK,)	
LLC, LOU DOBBS, MARIA BARTIROMO,)	Motion Seq. No. ____
JEANINE PIRRO, RUDOLPH GIULIANI, and)	
SIDNEY POWELL,)	
)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**FOX’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL
GEORGE SOROS, ALEXANDER SOROS, AND OPEN SOCIETY**

Mark R. Filip, P.C. (*pro hac vice*)
Brian D. Sieve, P.C. (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: 312.862.2000
Email: mark.filip@kirkland.com

K. Winn Allen, P.C. (*pro hac vice*)
Devin S. Anderson (*pro hac vice*)
Leah A. Hamlin (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.289.5000
Email: winn.allen@kirkland.com

Steven G. Mintz
Scott Klein
MINTZ & GOLD LLP
600 Third Avenue
25th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 696-4848
mintz@mintzandgold.com
klein@mintzandgold.com

Aaron H. Marks, P.C.
Robert W. Allen, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: 212.446.4800
Email: aaron.marks@kirkland.com

Brad Masters (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
60 E. South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 877-8143
Email: brad.masters@kirkland.com

Paul D. Clement (*pro hac vice*)
Erin E. Murphy (*pro hac vice*)
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

Alexandra Caritis (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
609 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713.836.3600
Email: alexandra.caritis@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Defendants Fox Corporation, Fox News Network, LLC, Maria Bartiromo, and Lou Dobbs, and Jeanine Pirro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Fox’s Requests Seek Documents that Are Material and Necessary to Fox’s
 Defense to Smartmatic’s Defamation Claims..... 8

 A. The Requested Documents Relate To Substantial Truth 8

 B. The Requested Documents Relate To Smartmatic’s Astronomical
 Damages Claims 17

 II. The Soros Group’s Arguments for Refusing to Produce Documents are
 Meritless..... 19

 A. New York Disclosure Requirements Apply to Both Parties and
 Nonparties Alike 19

 B. The Soros Group Cannot Satisfy Their Burden to Demonstrate
 That the Requested Discovery is “Utterly Irrelevant” 20

 C. The Soros Group Fails to Identify Any Credible Burden That
 Would Outweigh Fox’s Need for the Discovery 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheatum v. Wehle</i> , 172 NYS2d 62 [3d Dept 1958]	21
<i>Matter of Estate of Mabie</i> , 71 Misc 3d 1210(A) [Sur Ct, Albany County 2021]	7
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 75 F Supp 2d 235 [SD NY 1999], <i>aff'd</i> , 314 F3d 48 [2d Cir 2002]	17
<i>Gottwald v Geragos</i> , 110 NYS3d 893 (Table), 2018 WL 5624349 [Sup Ct, New York County 2018, No. 162075/14]	17
<i>Gottwald v Sebert</i> , 172 AD3d 445 [1st Dept 2019]	17
<i>Gross v Hazan-Gross</i> , 201 AD3d 587 [1st Dept 2022]	20
<i>Impact Car Park, LLC v Mut. Redevelopment Houses, Inc.</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 30950[U], 2021 WL 1156598, [Sup Ct, New York County Mar. 26, 2021, No. 653591/2019]	7, 19
<i>Matter of Kapon v Koch</i> , 23 NY3d 32 [2014]	7, 20
<i>State ex rel. Murray v Baumslag</i> , 134 AD3d 451 [1st Dept 2015]	20
<i>Nolan v State</i> , 111 NYS3d 802 (Table), 2018 WL 6497131 [Ct Cl 2018, No. 123283]	17
<i>Rent Stabilization Assn. of N.Y.C., Inc. v McKee</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 32416(U), 2020 WL 4258739, [Sup Ct, New York County July 24, 2020, No. 155789/2018]	8
<i>Rivera v NYP Holdings Inc.</i> , 63 AD3d 469 [1st Dept 2009]	7, 17, 21
<i>Shanahan v Bambino</i> , 271 AD2d 519 [2d Dept 2000]	7

Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.,
120 AD3d 28 [1st Dept 2014].....8

Velez v Hunts Point Multi-Serv. Ctr., Inc.,
29 AD3d 104 [1st Dept 2006].....20

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3101[a]7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3122[a]22

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3124.....7

Other Authorities

Axios of Soros, WALL STREET JOURNAL (May 9, 2007),
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB117867011219196576>.....9

Benny Avni, An Annan Deputy Is A Soros Tenant, NEW YORK SUN (June 17,
2005), <https://www.nysun.com/article/foreign-annan-deputy-is-a-soros-tenant>9

British lord recalls Cory Aquino campaign, INQUIRER.NET (June 29, 2015),
<https://globalnation.inquirer.net/125356/british-lord-recalls-cory-aquino-campaign>.....9

Claim that George Soros owns U.S. voting machines is Pants on Fire!, PolitiFact
(Oct. 31, 2016), <https://www.politifact.com/factchecks/2016/oct/31/sean-duffy/wisconsin-congressman-fuels-soros-voting-machine-r/>9

George Soros is the subject of one of the more misguided conspiracy theories of the election, BUSINESS INSIDER (Oct. 25, 2016),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/george-soros-connection-to-voting-machines-2016-10>.....8

NYSCEF.Doc.No.1508, Updated Expert Report of Daniel R. Fischel, ¶¶ 8-151, 3

Press Release, *Patrick Gaspard to Step Down as Head of Open Society Foundations* (December 4, 2020)
<https://www.opensocietyfoundations.org/newsroom/patrick-gaspard-to-step-down-as-head-of-open-society-foundations>9

Restatement, Torts § 61322

Rigging and reality: How much do we need to worry?, BLAZEMEDIA (Oct. 27,
2016), <https://www.theblaze.com/contributions/rigging-and-reality-how-much-do-we-need-to-worry>9

Soros operative buys an Election Firm: Smartmatic, SGO, Malloch-Brown (from 2015), LINKEDIN (July 12, 2015), <https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/smartmatic-sgo-malloch-brown-soros-operative-buys-election-cj-wilson/>9

Thalia Beaty, George Soros' Open Society Foundations to lay off 40% of staff under son's new leadership, APNEWS (July 6, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/george-soros-open-society-foundations-layoffs-5da856adc82b4de8dfe6a74d81b9c4e4>4

What was fake on the Internet this election: George Soros's voting machines, WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 24, 2016)8
